



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - C No. - 27106 of 2025

Ruchi Pandey

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 3 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Anuruddh Chaturvedi

Counsel for Respondent(s) : Ajay Prakash Paul, Anil Kumar, Arun Kumar, C.S.C.

Court No. - 21

**HON'BLE MAHESH CHANDRA TRIPATHI, J.
HON'BLE KUNAL RAVI SINGH, J.**

1. Heard Shri Anuruddh Chaturvedi, learned counsel for the petitioner and Shri A.P. Paul, learned counsel for the Kanpur Development Authority (in short "Authority").

2. In response to the previous order, learned counsel for the Authority has produced the letter dated 31.01.2026 sent to the petitioner by the Authority, which is taken on record and a copy of the same has already been served upon learned counsel for the petitioner.

3. In the instant proceeding, what we find that claim and counter claim has been set up by the parties. Even though we have passed detailed order on the previous date, but under the facts and circumstances, let Shri Anuruddh Chaturvedi, learned counsel for the petitioner file short affidavit bringing on record the current stand of the petitioner.

4. Let the matter be posted as fresh on 24.02.2026.

(Kunal Ravi Singh,J.) (Mahesh Chandra Tripathi,J.)

February 16, 2026

SP/